

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE AUTHORS GUILD, WILLIAM
GOLDSTEIN, ELIZABETH KADETSKY,
VALERIE ORLANDO, KATALIN BALOG,
BENJAMIN HOLTZMAN, LEE JASPERSE, and
NICOLE JENKINS, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE
HUMANITIES, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-03923

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Documents Produced to Date and Objections at Issue.....	6
C. The Government Has Repeatedly Sought to Delay and Avoid Discovery in this Case in Direct Violation of this Court’s Directives.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The Court Should Compel The Government To Complete The Administrative Record.....	13
B. The Court Should Overrule The Government’s Objections To Plaintiffs’ Discovery Requests and Deposition Notices and Subpoenas.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amfac Resorts, LLC v. Dep’t of the Interior,
143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 16

Blue Ocean Inst. v. Gutierrez,
503 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 14

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 22

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia,
542 U.S. 367 (2004) 23, 24

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. DOGE Serv.,
349 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2025) 24

Fort Sill Apache Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n,
345 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14

Hayden v. Paterson,
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) 21

In re U.S. DOGE Serv.,
2025 WL 1393222 (D.C. Cir. May 14, 2025) 24

In re U.S. DOGE Service, et al.,
No. 24A1122 (2025)..... 24, 25

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Trump,
429 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D. Md. 2019)..... 19, 20, 21

Mendez v. Aviles-Ramos,
2025 WL 2962007 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2025)..... 19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 20

Nat’l TPS All. v. Noem,
2025 WL 2419266 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2025) 20

New York v. U.S. Dep’t Commerce,
345 F. Supp. 3d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 21

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross,
290 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 13

<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. of High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cty.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	20
<i>Thakur v. Trump</i> , 148 F.4th 1096 (9th Cir. 2025)	6
<i>Thakur v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-04737-RFL (N.D. Cal.), ECF 32	20
<i>Univ. of Colo. Health at Mem'l Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>Vidal v. Duke</i> , 2017 WL 8773110 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2017).....	21
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21
Other Authorities	
Sophia Cai and Daniel Lippman, <i>Inside the DOGE Succession Drama Elon Musk Left Behind</i> , Politico (Nov. 21, 2025)	15
